Materials 2021, 14, 7054. https://doi.org/10.3390/ma14227054 www.mdpi.com/journal/materials
Article
Investigation of the Impact of Graphene Nanoplatelets (GnP)
on the Bond Stress of High-Performance Concrete Using
Pullout Testing
Fouad Ismail Ismail 1,2, Yassir M. Abbas 3, Nasir Shafiq 1, Galal Fares 3, Montasir Osman 1, Lotfi A. Hussain 3
and Mohammad Iqbal Khan 3,*
1 Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS,

curing age of 28 days. Then, 36-cylinder samples were tested for bond-slipping behavior
between HPC-GnP and rebar. Finally, the pullout test results were analyzed, and the reli-
ability of available models was studied.
2. Experimental Program
In the current investigation, the experimental program was conducted to investigate
the bond stress-slip behavior and pullout strength of reinforcement bars embedded in the
HPC with GnP. The major variables of this study were: (i) different percentages of GnP
(%ୋ୬୔) by weight of cement (0.00, 0.02, 0.05, 0.10, 0.30, and 0.50%), (ii) the steel reinforce-
ment bar diameter (𝑑௕of 10 mm, 12 mm, 16 mm), and (iii) the bar embedded lengths inside
the cylinder (𝐿ௗ), which were (9 𝑑௕) and (12 𝑑௕). Details of concrete designations and
variables are shown in Table 1.
Materials 2021, 14, 7054 4 of 21
Table 1. Details of concrete designations and variables.
No Designation %GnP 𝒅𝒃 (mm) 𝑳𝒅 (mm)
1 HPC0.00 0.00% 10, 12, 16 (9𝑑௕ & 12𝑑௕)
2 HPC0.02 0.02% 10, 12, 16 (9𝑑௕ & 12𝑑௕)
3 HPC0.05 0.05% 10, 12, 16 (9𝑑௕ & 12𝑑௕)
4 HPC0.10 0.10% 10, 12, 16 (9𝑑௕ & 12𝑑௕)
5 HPC0.30 0.30% 10, 12, 16 (9𝑑௕ & 12𝑑௕)
6 HPC0.50 0.50% 10, 12, 16 (9𝑑௕ & 12𝑑௕)
2.1. Materials
In this investigation, Type II Ordinary Portland cement was used to develop the
HPC. The cement was graded (CEM II/B-L 32.5N) and conformed to the requirements of
ASTM C150/C150M [38]. Silica fume (supplied by Elkem Micro Silica, Oslo, Norway) was